
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.gov   

 

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA 

September 26, 2023 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty  

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 9/12/23 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

  FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

   A)  Letter of Support for Platte Township for a Consumers Energy Grant.  

   B)  Consider approving the proposal for Animal Control connection to village  

      water and sewer 

C) Dave Wynn, update from Crystal Lake Watershed Association and  

consideration of a resolution of support for a project to continue addressing 

swimmers itch in Crystal Lake 

   D)  Consider 2017 Dodge Charger surplus and authorize its sale on Mi-Bid 

   E)   Consider Amendment 3 to Canteen Food service agreement 

  COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

STUDY SESSION – 9/12/23 Consent Calendar (Discussion regarding DTRF loan for  

                                   Frankfort Airport Authority) 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – Board of Canvassers 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

NEW BUSINESS –  

  PRESENTATIONS: 

9:30 a.m. Tim Maylone, update regarding internet for All Benzie County   

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

Times Subject to Change  

http://www.benzieco.gov/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty


 

 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the 

Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board 

Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to 

receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly 

scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of 

common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times 

are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how 

long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they 

wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the 

meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer 

presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time 

frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond 

to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or 

disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the 

comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, 

responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier 

understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.   

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an 

interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and 

he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  

Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board. 

 Commissioner Contacts: 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake 

Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of  

 Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ..………………………..231-920-5028 

District    III – Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter  

  Road going West) …............................................................231-822-4067 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,  

   36 and 35 East of Case Road)…….……………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections  

      31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)…….……………..…231-822-4066 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying  

west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..……......231-822-4065 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............231-651-0647 
January 3, 2023 































111,796.85$        

22,152.74$          

25,599.03$          

32,195.01$          

2,576.06$            

70.87$                 

8,315.03$            

92,883.68$          

234,646.71$        

9,609.72$            

1,264.70$            

541,110.40$             

           

Trust and Agency Funds & MSU 
Trust & Agency Fund (702-771)

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED September 26

Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

ACO Fund (251)

Building (249)

Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

Funds 239-292

Funds 293-640

 701 Fund

Ambulance Fund & ALS (210)

Funds 105-238

Jail Fund (213)

General Fund (101)



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 210 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 251 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

9/14/2023 43,858.63$     4,841.32$    8,256.12$     24,252.98$     105.93$     70.87$           4,699.91$     88,938.14$     12,151.38$         8,672.03$       -$              195,847.31$       

EFT-09/14/2023 6,271.51$       328.01$       -$              -$               13.77$       -$               -$              -$               183.05$              6,796.34$           
9/21/2023 59,961.71$     16,983.41$  17,508.90$   7,942.03$       2,456.36$  -$               3,615.12$     $3,945.54 222,312.28$       937.69$          1,264.70$     336,927.74$       

EFT-09/21/2023 1,705.00$       1,705.00$           
Date Discrepency (165.99)$       (165.99)$            

-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 111,796.85$   22,152.74$  25,599.03$  32,195.01$    2,576.06$  70.87$           8,315.03$     92,883.68$    234,646.71$       9,609.72$      1,264.70$    541,110.40$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable September 8 to September 21



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

912313,783.24 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
912321,790.43 GROUP# 007016437710 DIVISION#0005 BUY-UP PLANBLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9127320.84 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-101-725.06
9128743.61 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-101-853.00

5,638.12 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 111 HISTORY (PAYROLL INS/FRINGE)
911981,401.93 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONMEDICAL INSURANCE TO MANISTEE101-111-717.01

1,401.93 Total For Dept 111 HISTORY (PAYROLL INS/FRINGE)

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
912312,758.61 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
91273109.73 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-172-718.00
9127310.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-172-725.06

2,878.84 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
912312,364.53 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
91232596.81 GROUP# 007016437710 DIVISION#0005 BUY-UP PLANBLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
91273102.72 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-215-718.00
9127317.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-215-725.06
9117366.25 JURY BOARD-DRAW FALL 2023 TERM OF COURTDREWYOUR, RICKJURY BOARD FEES101-215-807.00
9120443.75 DRAW FALL 2023 TERM OF COURTMICK, JANICEJURY BOARD FEES101-215-807.00
91264200.00 KIM CHILDS & LORI CLINE TO ATTEND 10/12/23 CONFERENCEMPJRADUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-215-955.00

3,391.56 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY
91143965.20 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
911431,600.00 LABOR COSTS FOR LIGHTNING STRIKE QUOTE VC3Q26369 VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
91143170.40 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
91143521.45 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00

3,257.05 Total For Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
382,000.00 POSTAGE FOR MACHINEFP FINANCE PROGRAMPOSTAGE101-233-730.00

912161,180.48 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDECONTRACTED SERVICES101-233-800.00
91247234.00 POSTAGE METER RENTAL-SEPTEMBER 2023FP FINANCE PROGRAMCONTRACTED SERVICES101-233-800.00
912791,170.49 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDECONTRACTED SERVICES101-233-800.00
912301,733.99 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0002 FOR RETIREES OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9114931.02 SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGESAPPLIED INNOVATIONEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
9121573.19 CUSTOMER #40033811 CONTRACT #40033811-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40033811101-233-940.20
91215138.65 CUSTOMER #40008416 CONTRACT #40035973-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40023293-400359731101-233-940.20
91215120.97 CUSTOMER #40027957 CONTRACT #40027957-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40027957101-233-940.20
91216602.22 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDEEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
91278375.75 CUSTOMER #40032368 CONTRACT #40032368-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40032368101-233-940.20
91279490.68 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDEEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20

8,151.44 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
912312,522.16 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9127357.34 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-253-718.00
9127310.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-253-725.06
9118994.99 OFFICE SUPPLIESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

3910.37 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISATRAVEL101-253-860.00
39935.61 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISADUES & REGISTRATIONS101-253-955.00

91260130.00 MGFOA DUES 2024 FOR K LONGMGFOADUES & REGISTRATIONS101-253-955.00
9114830.73 WIRELESS KEYBOARDAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-253-970.00

3,791.70 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
912312,285.71 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
9127378.24 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-257-718.00
9127310.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-257-725.06

401,705.00 EQUILIZATION SERVICES FOR AUGUST 2023W.A.S LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES101-257-800.00

4,079.45 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
9124640.46 ELECTION DATABASE PROGRAMMING THUMB DRIVEELECTION SOURCEOFFICE SUPPLIES - BALLOTS101-262-727.00
9115539.30 EARLY VOTING FOCUS GROUP IN TRAVERSE CITYBOWERS, TAMMYTRAVEL101-262-860.00

79.76 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
91231394.09 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
9127328.62 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-265-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-265-725.06
91182277.44 ACCT #002110103 WASTE MANAGEMENT GOVERNMENT CENTERGFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL-MAIN BUILDING 2110103101-265-821.00
9118341.66 ACCT #002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERIFF DEPT.GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL101-265-821.00
9116041.25 30343955 COMMUNICATIONCENTURYLINKTELEPHONE101-265-850.00
9128743.61 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONES101-265-853.00
91244202.33 ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 08/12/23-09/11/23DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
9124580.02 ACCT #9100 209 3120 0 MAIN BUILDING 08.12.23-09.11.23DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-DHS 9100 209 3120101-265-923.00
911686,346.12 ACCT #1000 00514248 MAIN BUILDING 08/08/23-09/07/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-MAIN BUILDING 1000 0051 4248101-265-924.00
911691,098.39 ACCT #1000 0051 4313 JAIL 08/09/23-09/07/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC- GARAGE 1000 0586 8649101-265-924.00
9123829.24 ACCT #1000 0586 8649 GARAGE ELECTRIC 08/11/23-09/11/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC- GARAGE 1000 0586 8649101-265-924.00
91151361.68 FIXING INTERIOR MAIN ENTRANCE DOORAUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICEBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
91267317.96 WALKWAY LIGHTS/EXTENSION CORDSNUGENT ACE HARDWAREBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
91277225.00 SPRAYED AROUND GOVERNMENT CENTER AND DHSTARGET PEST CONTROLBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00

39110.00 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAEQUIPMENT101-265-970.00

9,600.91 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
912374,333.34 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 08/01/23-08/31/23COHL, STOKER, TOSKEY, P.C.LEGAL FEES101-266-810.00
911981,166.67 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE101-266-815.20

5,500.01 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
9119810,106.00 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - ELECTED OFFICIALS101-283-702.00
911985,933.85 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCOST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MANISTEE101-283-725.00
91159166.67 TM GROUP 2 BENZIE 1 MANISTEE-THINKING MATTERS GROUPCATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.CONTRACTED SVCS - THINKING MATTERS101-283-800.00
91198245.80 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONTRANSCRIPTS101-283-802.00
91206555.00 CT. APPT ATTY 22-3228-DLOHEARN LEGAL LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
91206337.50 CT APPT ATTY 23-3235-DLOHEARN LEGAL LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
91211467.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
912111,192.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
91266832.94 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9117644.54 MILEAGE-TRAVEL EXPENSES TO BENZIEFELICZAK, KARENTRAVEL101-283-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

91207208.16 MILEAGE AND MEALS FOR END OF AUGUSTQUAGLIA, VINCENTTRAVEL101-283-860.00
9127059.54 MILEAGE FOR COURT RECORDER FOR REFEREE SHANNA KNUDSENTRAVEL101-283-860.00
91271163.62 MILEAGE FOR COURT RECORDERSHELBY MCCOLLTRAVEL101-283-860.00
9127244.54 TRAVEL EXP. FOR 9/12/23STACEY MILLERTRAVEL101-283-860.00
91198638.08 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONJIS  RELATED COSTS101-283-962.00

20,996.24 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
912314,492.59 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
912321,432.35 GROUP# 007016437710 DIVISION#0005 BUY-UP PLANBLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
91273134.14 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-286-718.00
9127316.28 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-286-725.06

3921.19 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9118916.99 DPS R51816JACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9122565.57 2024 DESK CALENDAR(S) AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9125938.00 BOTTLED WATERMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9125912.00 COOLER RENTALMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
91192250.00 COURT APPOINTED ATORNEYKEHR, LINDA MOOREY   ATTYPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9122785.00 IN THE MATTER OF ARLEEN NEWBROUGHBARE & WESTFALL, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
91287195.25 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-286-853.00

6,759.36 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
912313,310.34 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
91273128.07 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-296-718.00
9127317.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-296-725.06

39107.70 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-296-727.00
9122115.88 22-2895-FH SUBPOENA SERVICEWEST MICHIGAN PROCESS SVC, LLCWITNESS FEES101-296-808.00
91287297.19 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-296-853.00

3960.00 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISATRAINING & CONFERENCES (VA)101-296-961.01

3,936.68 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
9123114,233.26 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
91273475.17 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-301-718.00
9127352.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-301-725.06

39104.83 VISA 6262 - SHERIFF'S AUG 2023 VISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
91194585.51 PT TP LINERS CLEANERS KSSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
9128524.36 BUSINESS CARDS - DAVID SUHY TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
912850.64 BUSINESS CARDS - DAVID SUHY TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSPHOTOS AND SUPPLIES101-301-729.00
91219270.00 17 JOURNEY OIL CHG/TIRE ROT CONTRACT WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
91295170.18 FUEL AUG 16 TO SEPT 15 2023WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
91219428.00 20-1 SEAT BELT FIX / OC & TR WATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
91250193.00 19-4  BRAKES ALL AROUND HEIGES PERFORMANCE, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
9114850.22 UNIF/EQUIPMENT ROAD AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
91181269.94 UNIFORM SHIRTS - DS GALL'S, LLCUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
9120882.00 DRY CLEANING AUG 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
91287886.92 842083652-0007 CELL PHONES FOR JAIL, SRO, ROAD, AND TNTVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL101-301-853.00

392,553.75 VISA 6262 - SHERIFF'S AUG 2023 VISATRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
91148167.26 UNIF/EQUIPMENT ROAD AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

20,547.54 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

912311,182.26 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
9127335.08 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-333-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-333-725.06
9129550.16 FUEL AUG 16 TO SEPT 15 2023WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00

1,271.00 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF
39111.00 VISA 6262 - SHERIFF'S AUG 2023 VISASUPPLIES - CHEMICAL101-334-729.10

111.00 Total For Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
91231945.81 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
9127336.60 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-426-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-426-725.06
91265139.49 COM VAN BATTERY REPLACEMENT - NAPPA BEULAHNAPA AUTO SUPPLY, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS101-426-749.00

1,125.40 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
911982,127.94 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCONTRACTED SERVICES101-648-800.00

2,127.94 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION
911981,498.68 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES101-662-702.00
9119919.00 BOTTLE WATER AND DEPOSIT AND DELIVERY FEEMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-662-727.00
9122079.90 603-0236145-000 MX-M2651 SHARP COPIERWELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-662-727.00
9125253.46 OFFICE SUPPLIESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-662-727.00

1,651.04 Total For Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
9118780.00 DHHS MEETINGS 08/17/23 & 08/24/23HARRISON, SCOTTPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9119180.00 DHHS MEETINS FOR AUGUST 08/24/23 & 08/17/23JOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9121080.00 DHHS BOARD MEETINGS 08/17/23 & 08/24/23SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9121011.79 DHHS BOARD MEETINGS 08/17/23 & 08/24/23SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHHS BOARD101-670-860.00

251.79 Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

Dept 710 MSU EXTENSION
91261967.77 DANA DOBIS PAYMICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITYWAGES101-710-702.00

967.77 Total For Dept 710 MSU EXTENSION

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
912312,522.16 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9127354.42 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-711-718.00
9127310.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-711-725.06

39257.06 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-711-727.00
911781,436.18 LAREDO LIC. FEE JULY 2023FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCCONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO101-711-800.00

4,280.32 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

111,796.85 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9118028.55 ST 3 SUPPLIESFRANKFORT HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
91184130.71 ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT (DEPARTMENT)GFL ENVIRONMENTALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-EMS 2115152210-265-750.00
9120061.00 ST 3 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9126715.99 HOSE NOZEL FOR ST 2NUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9126769.71 CLEANING SUPPLIES AND LP TANKNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9121619.98 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE210-265-850.00
9127919.98 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE210-265-850.00
9116199.00 ST 2CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
91162276.39 ST 3 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
9123599.00 ST 2 SPECTRUMCHARTER COMMUNICATIONSINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
91243133.98 DIRECT TVDIRECT TVINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
9116464.76 ST 3 WATER AND SEWERCITY OF FRANKFORTWATER & SEWER210-265-922.00
91163193.56 ST 2 ELECTRICITYCHERRYLAND ELECTRICELECTRIC210-265-924.00
91166187.81 ACCT #1000 1354 3556 EMS 08/07/23-09/05/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-STATION 3 1000 1354 3556210-265-924.00
9116751.88 ACCT #1000 1354 3937 EMS PINE LN 08/07/23-09/05/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-STATION 3 GARAGE 1000 1354 3937210-265-924.00
91148671.16 ST 2 TVS AND POWER CORD FOR AMBULANCE BLANKET WARMERAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT210-265-970.00

2,123.46 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS
912311,576.35 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
9127358.95 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY210-651-718.00
912737.00 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE210-651-725.06

1,642.30 Total For Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
9123113,793.05 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
91273477.14 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY210-655-718.00
9127347.78 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE210-655-725.06
91154314.82 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
9115477.11 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
9123385.79 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
9114669.90 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
9114698.68 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
91223101.39 A23 OIL CHANGEXPRESS LUBEVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
91193150.00 BOOTS FOR KENT ADAMSKENT ADAMSUNIFORMS210-655-751.00
912011,187.72 QA ASSESMENT BY STATEMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHQA ASSESSMENTS210-655-820.00
91186849.40 MOVE RADIOS INTO THE NEW TRUCKGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT210-655-855.00
91249259.50 SIREN REPAIR AND INSTALL MAGNETIC MIC HOLDERSGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT210-655-855.00
91249173.69 MOVE RADIO HEAD IN A23GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONRADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT210-655-855.00
91226525.00 AAA MEMBERSHIPAMERICAN AMBULANCE ASSOCIATIONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS210-655-955.00
91143207.70 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00
9114336.72 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00
9114344.38 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00
911473,333.50 SCHEDULING SOFTWAREALADTECEQUIPMENT210-655-970.00

21,833.27 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

25,599.03 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9127328.63 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-265-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE213-265-725.06
9125870.52 SHAMPOO FOR INMATESKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
91183101.99 ACCT #002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERIFF DEPT.GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE PICK-UP213-265-784.00
91216108.66 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE213-265-850.00
91279108.66 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE213-265-850.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

91287181.51 842083652-0007 CELL PHONES FOR JAIL, SRO, ROAD, AND TNTVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES213-265-853.00
91244495.32 ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 08/12/23-09/11/23DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS213-265-923.00
911692,689.03 ACCT #1000 0051 4313 JAIL 08/09/23-09/07/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-JAIL 1000 0051 4313213-265-924.00
91151885.39 FIXING INTERIOR MAIN ENTRANCE DOORAUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
91269350.00 ON-SITE INSPECTION OF JAIL 08/16/23PREVENTION INSPECTIONJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
91275305.00 BOILER CERTIFICATE STATE OF MICHIGANJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

5,328.21 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
912319,806.06 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
91273419.92 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-351-718.00
9127344.28 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE213-351-725.06

3933.01 VISA 6262 - SHERIFF'S AUG 2023 VISAOFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
91194585.50 PT TP LINERS CLEANERS KSSOFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
912342,562.20 FOOD SUPPLIES 09/03/2023 TO 09/09/2023CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
912342,402.30 MEALS FOR THE WEEK OF 09/10/23-09/16/23CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
9129655.51 14 MINI VAN OIL CHANGE XPRESS LUBEGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
91286150.00 BOOTS - 09162023TRISHA DRAEGERUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
91208131.00 DRY CLEANING AUG 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10

39295.00 VISA 6262 - SHERIFF'S AUG 2023 VISATRAINING & SCHOOLS213-351-961.00
91143232.14 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
9114341.04 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
9114366.57 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00

16,824.53 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

22,152.74 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

91171212.30 AUG 2023 MARINE FUEL CRYSTAL LAKE MARINAGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00

212.30 Total For Dept 000 

212.30 Total For Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

91231394.09 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
9127329.96 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY228-000-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE228-000-725.06
9117465.00 ELECTRONICS RECYCLINGERECYCLE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE228-000-748.00
911752,600.56 COLLECTION EVENTERG ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESGAS, OIL & GREASE228-000-748.00
9117519,979.82 COLLECTION EVENTERG ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESHAZARDOUS WASTE228-000-821.50
912169.99 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE228-000-850.00
912799.99 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE228-000-850.00
9128743.61 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE228-000-850.00
9114324.44 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00
911434.32 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00
911435.55 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00

23,170.83 Total For Dept 000 

23,170.83 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
Dept 000 

912415,150.00 K-9 OUTING GOLF AND FOOD 130 PERSONS CRYSTAL LAKE GOLF CLUBPROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00

5,150.00 Total For Dept 000 

5,150.00 Total For Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

912312,128.07 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
9127368.23 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY236-000-718.00
912737.00 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE236-000-725.06
9126513.29 18-3 HEAD LAMPNAPA AUTO SUPPLY, INC.VEHICLE REPAIRS236-000-749.00
9128794.29 842083652-0007 CELL PHONES FOR JAIL, SRO, ROAD, AND TNTVERIZON WIRELESSMISCELLANEOUS236-000-957.00

2,310.88 Total For Dept 000 

2,310.88 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND
Dept 000 

912051,000.00 LAND BANK PURCHASE OF RIVER ST HOUSENISWONGER, HEATHERPROJECT EXPENSES239-000-967.00

1,000.00 Total For Dept 000 

1,000.00 Total For Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND

Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 000 

91179234.00 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT SUPPORT/GRANTFISHBECK PROJECT EXPENSES243-000-967.00
91179117.00 T5 GRANT ADMIN TASK 5- DUE DILIGENCE BRA/EGLE GRANT HONOR GAS STATIONFISHBECK PROJECT EXPENSES243-000-967.00

351.00 Total For Dept 000 

351.00 Total For Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND

Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND
Dept 000 

912632,880.00 PROJECT-RELATED MEETINGS FOR AUGUST 2023MITCHELL SHAPIROCONTRACTED SERVICES244-000-800.00

2,880.00 Total For Dept 000 

2,880.00 Total For Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

9114336.65 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00
911436.48 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00
9114327.74 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00

70.87 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

70.87 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9121626.23 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE251-265-850.00
9127926.23 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE251-265-850.00
9128788.62 842083652-00001 BILLING AUG 13-SEP 12 CELL PHONESVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00
91239649.09 ACCT #1000 0608 1572 ANIMAL CONTROL ELECTRIC 08/10/23-09/11/23CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-ANIMAL CONTROL 1000 0608 1572251-265-924.00
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

790.17 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
912311,576.35 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
9127358.93 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY251-430-718.00
912737.00 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE251-430-725.06

3913.77 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAOFFICE SUPPLIES251-430-727.00
9126817.12 MIBCA-427 VACCINES/MIBCA-428 VACCPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
9126810.00 METHIAZOLE FOR CATPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
9124823.02 002129320 ANIMAL CONTROLGFL ENVIRONMENTALDISPOSALS & BURIALS251-430-835.50
9114348.87 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00
911438.64 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00
9114322.19 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00

1,785.89 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

2,576.06 Total For Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
Dept 000 

9119723,164.00 MIDC QUARTERLY PAYMENT MANISTEE COUNTYCOUNTY SHARE TO MANISTEE260-000-720.00

23,164.00 Total For Dept 000 

23,164.00 Total For Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

912313,296.91 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
91273252.51 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY261-325-718.00
9127328.00 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE261-325-725.06
91222938.00 9-1-1 SOLUTION MONTHLY SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2023WESTTEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
9121626.23 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDECELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
9127926.23 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDECELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
9115120.54 FIXING INTERIOR MAIN ENTRANCE DOORAUTOMATIC DOOR SERVICERENT261-325-954.10
9116962.30 ACCT #1000 0051 4313 JAIL 08/09/23-09/07/23CONSUMERS ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
911832.36 ACCT #002126461 WASTE MANAGEMENT SHERIFF DEPT.GFL ENVIRONMENTALRENT261-325-954.10
9124411.47 ACCT #9100 209 2920 4 JAIL 08/12/23-09/11/23DTE ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
91143158.83 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
9114328.08 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
9114366.57 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
91143256.00 SHERIFF SERVER MIGRATION LABOR ONLY QUOTE VC3Q25514 VC3 INCEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
911431,280.00 LABOR COSTS FOR DUO ROLLOUT CENTRAL DISPATCH VC3 INCEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
911721,861.00 24/7 DISPATCH CHAIR HEAVY DUTYDBIEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

8,315.03 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

8,315.03 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

91231394.09 GROUP#00189733 SUB#0001 FOR OCTOBER 2023BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
9127335.08 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY265-000-718.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE265-000-725.06
91295289.18 FUEL AUG 16 TO SEPT 15 2023WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
9128740.69 842083652-0007 CELL PHONES FOR JAIL, SRO, ROAD, AND TNTVERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-TNT265-000-853.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 9/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

762.54 Total For Dept 000 

762.54 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

91218251.43 AUGUST 2023 WESTLAW DATABASETHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
912181,008.85 SEPTEMBER 2023 BOOKS AND BOUNDS & TNAGIBLE PERSONAL PROPTHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,260.28 Total For Dept 000 

1,260.28 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
Dept 000 

9114318,755.00 TENANT MIGRATION AND MFA ROLL OUT LABOR VC3 INCPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
91145206.25 DIGITIZING, MOVING, AND PACKAING UP COURT FILES AND DOCUMENTSADRIAN CHILDSPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
9115337,636.25 PAVING/PAINTING HUSKY TRAILBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00

56,597.50 Total For Dept 000 

56,597.50 Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

911984,555.31 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - CASEWORKER292-000-702.00
91198485.58 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFICER292-000-725.00
911982,533.25 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMBMANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER292-000-725.06
9115990.00 ASSESSMENT FOR GREGORIO SANTIAGOCATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING292-000-817.00
91157252.22 08/24-29/23 & 09/08/23 TRAVEL EXPENSE REPORTCARLY BAILEYIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95
91284303.00 INDIVIDUAL MONITORING AND SERVICES TOTAL COURT SERVICESIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95

8,219.36 Total For Dept 000 

8,219.36 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

9127334.41 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY293-000-718.00
9115240.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING BAILEY, LAWRENCEPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9115640.00 VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEEBURCH, TYSONPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9117740.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING FENDER, GARYPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS293-000-721.00
9121040.00 VETERAN'S AFFAIRS MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM-VA PER DIEM293-000-721.00
912733.50 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE293-000-725.06
91252104.91 OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR VA OFFICEJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00

39183.05 COMBINED VISAS FOR AUGUSTVISAGAS, OIL & GREASE293-000-748.00
9121620.49 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE293-000-850.00
9127920.49 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319 FOR SEPTEMBER 2023TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE293-000-850.00
911522.41 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING BAILEY, LAWRENCETRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
9115622.14 VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEEBURCH, TYSONTRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
911777.86 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING FENDER, GARYTRAVEL-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS293-000-860.00
9120927.51 VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEEROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
912102.88 VETERAN'S AFFAIRS MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL-VA MILEAGE293-000-860.00
912621,260.00 SEPTEMBER PACKAGE BILLING FOR ADS TO AIR MIDWESTERN BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
91280763.65 VA ADVERTISINGTHE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
9114324.44 SEPTEMBER MONTHLY BILLING FOR MICROSOFT LICENSING VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00
911434.32 MISCELLANEOUS INVOICE FOR ADDING CLOUD DATAT RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

911435.55 SEPTEMBER BILLING FOR CLOUD PROTECTION AND RECOVERY VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00

2,647.61 Total For Dept 000 

2,647.61 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

911432,304.00 SHERIFF SERVER MIGRATION LABOR ONLY QUOTE VC3Q25514 VC3 INCPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

2,304.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
911945,451.78 BATHROOM PARTITIONS FOR MENS AND WOMENS BATHROOMS SECOND FLOORKSSPROJECT EXPENSES (GENERAL FUND)401-101-967.00

5,451.78 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 901 911/EOC EXPANSION PROJECT
911854,118.00 ALTERATION FOR GAS LINE TO COMPLETE BUILDING PROJECTGRAND TRAVERSE CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT EXPENSES (911/EOC)401-901-967.00

4,118.00 Total For Dept 901 911/EOC EXPANSION PROJECT

11,873.78 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

91229237.41 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERDUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
9128838,957.96 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF BENZONIADUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
9128914,077.06 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF BEULAHDUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
9129032,150.73 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF ELBERTADUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
9129116,150.29 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF HONORDUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
912922,561.64 2023 DLQ TAX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF LAKE ANNDUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
9129336,159.81 2023 DLQ TX DISBURSEMENTVILLAGE OF THOMPSONVILLEDUE OTHER UNITS - SETTLEMENT516-000-230.00
91240100.91 OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 51-010-365-00CORELOGIC TAX SERVICESCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00
912941,600.94 OVERPAID ON DLQ TXS APPLY TO 12-101-059-00 2023 SUMMERWELDON TOWNSHIP TREASURERCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00

141,996.75 Total For Dept 000 

141,996.75 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

91283580.67 PARCEL ADMIN FEE 2021 TX FORFEITURE CYCLETITLE CHECK LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00
9125177,547.90 FOR FORCLOSURE PROCEEDSHONOR BANKMISCELLANEOUS532-253-957.00

78,128.57 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

78,128.57 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

912028.00 NOTARY EDUCATION AND TRAINING FUND FOR JULYMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATEDUE STATE - NOTARY FEES701-215-228.05
912036.00 NOTARY EDUCATION AND TRAINING FUNDMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATEDUE STATE - NOTARY FEES701-215-228.05
91213584.10 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37
91213914.85 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37
91213190.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
91213150.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
91213200.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT MSP701-215-228.47
91213174.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT MSP701-215-228.47
91213225.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

9121375.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
9121325.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
912131,190.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
91213357.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
91213599.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR AUGUSTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
912131,124.91 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL FOR JULYSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
91228100.00 BOND RETURNED TO APPLY TO COURT ASSESSMENTS FOR ARIANA RIVERA 23-2956-FHBENZIE COUNTY CLERKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
9117050.00 RESTITUTION 21-2763-FH A. WALTONCOTTAGE PROS LLCRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9119020.00 RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHJANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9119020.00 RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-JANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9121425.00 RESTITUTION-CIRCUIT 17-2534-FH BRANDON PIPERSTEFAN GRAVISRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9123626.07 RESITUTION-CIRCUIT 15-2391-FC ALEXANDER HOPPECHERRYLAND GROCERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9124220.05 RESTITUTION 20-2698-FH YURIY ALEKSEYKOVDAVID GRUBAUGHRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9125320.00 RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHJANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
91255346.50 RESITITUION-CIRCUIT 21-2784-FC THURSTON KEINONENJOHN LEONERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9127625.00 RESTITUTION 17-2534-FH BRANDON PIPERSTEFAN GRAVISRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9128220.07 RESTITUTION 20-2697-FH YURIY ALEKSEYKOVTIFFANY COMERRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9119620.00 RESTITUTION  23-3241-DL T JONESLAKE AND LEAFFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

6,515.55 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
911581,080.17 PRE ADJS FOR 2022 AND 2021 0250610500CARROLL FRANKENBERGER TRUSTAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
91188110.22 OVERPAID ON DISTRIBUTION-STATE SCHOOL AID PD AT TWPINLAND TOWNSHIP TREASURERTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00

1,190.39 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
91144200.00 23-161-FY-2 ANNALE FERN FLOWERS19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
91224135.00 BOND FOR 23-B231580-SI-285TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9122495.00 BOND FOR 23-B231386-SI-2 FOR T.MILHONE85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9125615.00 BOND FOR 23-B231580-SI-2KENDRA MARIE SHEIFFELECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
912815.00 BOND FOR 23-B231386-SI-2THOMAS JOSHUA MILHONECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9115037.50 53550-RESTITUTION PAYABLE AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9119510.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENTKURT KIDDERRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9121737.50 53550 RESTITUTION PAYABLETHOMAS STOLTMANRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9125420.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENT FROM BRANDON PIPER 13-245-FYJEREDITH TIMMER RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
91257100.00 15-125-SM RESTITUTION PAYMENTKRISTY MANNINGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9127410.00 RESITUTION PAYMENT 11-089-FDSTATE FARM MUTAL AUTO INSRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00

665.00 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 294 PROBATE COURT
91212454.64 PROBATE COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-294-228.06
91212170.00 PROBATE COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-294-228.42
9121250.00 PROBATE COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-294-228.56
91212300.00 PROBATE COURT FEE TRANSMITTAL STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-294-228.58

974.64 Total For Dept 294 PROBATE COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
91165264.14 PET CARE AND DOG FOODCODY KASTLCANINE ADVOCATE FUND701-296-248.00

264.14 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

9,609.72 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Dept 000 

912731,264.70 POLICY: 00761476 DIVISN: 0001 F0R OCTOBER 2023STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYINSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11

1,264.70 Total For Dept 000 

1,264.70 Total For Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 13/13Page:09/21/2023 01:38 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/08/2023 - 09/21/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

111,796.85 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
25,599.03 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
22,152.74 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

212.30 Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
23,170.83 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
5,150.00 Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
2,310.88 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
1,000.00 Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND

351.00 Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
2,880.00 Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND

70.87 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
2,576.06 Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

23,164.00 Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
8,315.03 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

762.54 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
1,260.28 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

56,597.50 Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
8,219.36 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
2,647.61 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

11,873.78 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
141,996.75 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
78,128.57 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
9,609.72 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
1,264.70 Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND

Fund Totals:

541,110.40 Total For All Funds: 















































EMS Department head Update 

 

Fleet Report 

21 Honor, good 

23 Honor, good 

31 Frankfort, OOS hit deer 7k damage to front and passenger side 

32 Frankfort, this is the new truck and is in-service, although the first day it ended up with a stone chip in the windshield 

causing a traveling crack so the window is being replaced. The old 32 is a trade-in and will be going to Ohio soon. 

33 Honor, good 

61 Directors unit. Replaced battery.  

 

Ambulance/major equipment purchases 

We have taken possession of the new ambulance and it is in service. All trucks look identical.  

Next unit purchase will be in spring of 2025. 

 

Education/Training  

EMT course is approved by the State, BCEMS is a licensed training site now up through the EMT level. We will be conducting 

an EMT class through the Fire and EMS association. Thanks to Lenny Merrill for putting this together.  

 

Routine medical control audit for licenses and certification 

Currently preparing documentation for medical control for our audit. This is routine, every agency is audited periodically.  

 

Equipment 

We had to purchase 4 additional AED’s this summer for our trucks to meet state licensing requirements.  

 

Iron Man 

Done for the year. There were several patients with hypothermia, one volunteer was hit by a cyclist and sustained a significant 

injury. 4 patients transferred to Munson from POH during the event, several assisted not transported patients, and several 911 

calls for the day as well.  (16 total requests for service on Sunday between 5 trucks.) 

 

 

 

Monthly EMS Stats             

  23-Jan 23-Feb 23-Mar 23-Apr 23-May 23-Jun 23-Jul 23-Aug 

Total EMS runs 163 162 175 184 212 191 239 212 

Total 911 Calls 124 134 132 138 157 135 173 158 

Transfers 29 17 29 36 36 39 49 36 

Intercepts 9 6 13 6 15 12 10 10 

Total BCEMS Transports 114 102 116 120 134 138 158 140 

Total Non-Transports 40 54 46 58 27 41 71 62 

                  

Destination                 

Cadilac 1 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 

Grand Rapids 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

Grayling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hospice House 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Manistee 3 2 2 1 4 5 3 3 

Maples 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Munson 88 86 103 103 119 119 136 118 

Other 5 1 3 4 3 3 1 4 

POH 19 14 15 16 12 17 21 25 

POH LTC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Assisted Living in GT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

                  

Chief Complaint                 

Cardiac 10 9 21 14 10 16 21 22 

Deaths 6 3 3 2 7 2 4 2 

Stroke 7 5 6 7 6 9 11 5 

Substance abuse 4 4 3 7 6 6 12 5 

Peds 10 5 8 9 5 8 12 13 

Psych 8 6 5 6 9 9 4 8 

                  

Calls per County                 

Benzie 154 151 161 180 192 181 226 197 

Grand Traverse 6 7 12 3 14 8 10 12 

Manistee 3 3 1 0 6 1 2 3 

Leelanau 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 

na 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Wexford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Calls per day of week                 

Sunday 30 22 22 34 31 17 41 31 

Monday 17 19 19 20 36 23 37 21 

Tuesday 27 23 21 24 28 22 29 37 

Wednesday 28 27 31 42 36 36 41 32 

Thursday 23 26 26 18 34 33 27 39 

Friday 20 20 32 25 26 31 30 20 

Saturday 18 25 24 21 21 29 34 32 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



                                    
 

 
BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 20, 2023 

4:30 P.M. 
The Gathering Place Senior Center & Conference Call-In 

Agenda 
  

Conference Call-In Information 
1-866-809-6529 with the guest code of 3401609 followed by the # key. 
 

Call to Order 
  Pledge of Allegiance 
  Roll Call 
 

Approval of the September 20, 2023 Agenda 
  Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting of August 16, 2023 

Public Input – Those attending In-person are permitted to participate. (Limit of 3 minutes for 
individual presentation and 15 minutes for group presentation) 

 

Information Items 
A. Leadership Committee Report 

1. Update on the Integrated Architecture 9/11/2023 Meeting 
B. Fund Development Report  
C. Governance Committee Report  
D. Personnel and Program Committee Report 
E. Fund Development Director Report 
F. Executive Director’s Report 
G. Program/Services Report – August 2023 
H. Board of Commissioners Update 

 

Action Items 
1. Finance Committee Report on the August 2023 Financial Statements with Board Approval of the 

August 2023 Financial Reports 
2. Approval of the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 

 

New Business 
1. Committee Year-End Reports due in time for the October 18, 2023 Annual Meeting 
2. Discussing on the Upcoming October 18, 2023 Annual Meeting  

a. Renewal of two Board members Terms 
b. Nomination of Election of Officers – Vice-President and Secretary 

 

Old Business 
1.  

 

  Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting 
  Adjournment – Board Approval 
 

Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement – To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support 
Benzie seniors. 

NEXT MEETING – October 18, 2023 @ 4:30 pm at The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main St., Honor 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Board of Directors Mee�ng 

August 16th, 2023 Mee�ng Minutes 
 
 

Call to Order:  Nancy Mullen Call called the mee�ng to order at 4:34 p.m. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  Said by all present 
 
Roll Call: 
In Person:  Nancy Mullen Call, Victor Dinsmoore, Dinah Haag, Linda Ringleka, Rosemary Russell, Ingrid 
Turner and Paul Turner. 
Via Conference Call:  Mike Corby of Integrated Architecture was available for ques�ons around 5:20 p.m. 
Also In-Person:  Sabra Boyle, Doug Durand, Tim Markey, and Kelly O�nger 
Excused:  Pam Howe-Perry and Leo Hughes 
 
Approval of August 16th, 2023 Agenda – A mo�on to accept the agenda was made by Ingrid Turner and 
seconded by Victor Dinsmoore. All in-person board members said Aye. Mo�on approved. 
 
Approval of Minutes from the July 19th, 2023 Board Mee�ng --A mo�on to accept the minutes as 
writen was made by Victor Dinsmoore and seconded by Dinah Haag.  All in-person board members said 
Aye. Mo�on approved. 
 
Public Input:  No members of the public present at this mee�ng 
 
Informa�on Items: 
Leadership Commitee Report – Nancy Mullen Call shared that the Leadership Commitee’s Ad Hoc 
Project Commitee spoke with Integrated Architecture (IA) to review and edit their proposal. She invited 
all who wish to par�cipate on the Ad Hoc Commitee, to please feel free to join them. Doug will be the 
commitee’s point of contact, and during the a�ermath of his surgery, Paul will be the point of contact. 
Paul highlighted changes that have been put into the edited PSA: 

• Each segment of work will be billed monthly with a bit of delay which would allow for billing to 
be stopped a�er proper no�fica�on. 

• An addi�onal provision limits AI’s liability, which isn’t as important now, but comes more into 
play for the actual architectural phase of the project rather than this conceptual phase.  

• Determined which kind of reimbursable expenses can occur 
• Determined that the conceptual work is not copyrighted 
• Ensured that the original Work Plan was incorporated into the PSA. 

Tim Markey asked if guarantee clauses are needed for each phase of work. For example, “What if IA fell 
short on a deliverable?” Paul allowed that the Ad Hoc Commitee feels the ability to put brakes on the 
project through monthly billing adequately addresses this issue. Nancy asked if there would be any 
ques�ons for IA’s Mike Corby when he called in. The group determined that there would be no 
ques�ons, so when Mike called they would simply let him know they are ready to get a signed copy of 
the final dra� to his office. 
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Fund Development Commitee Report – Ingrid Turner gave an update on the Walk-A-Thon, sharing that 
just over $36,000 had been raised, and that 47 walkers par�cipated. She stated that Jamie Gray will be in 
touch by the end of August, and she will have more informa�on at that �me regarding the Oct. 1 Golf 
Ou�ng.  Linda Ringleka reported that we have Ferris State approval to seek internship candidates for 
their bachelor’s and master’s degree programs. 
Governance Commitee Report – Nancy reported on behalf of Leo that all 3rd Quarter Commitee 
reports are now available on the website portal. Doug asked the members to let him know of anything 
else they would like to see in the portal. 
Program/Personnel Commitee Report –  

• Doug touched on results of the employee survey designed to determine future employee 
recogni�on efforts. The survey showed that there is a wide range of needs and triggers, and that 
home health employees hold some�mes widely different views than the Admin and TGP 
employees in terms of how they would like to be recognized and rewarded. Nancy bestowed 
kudos on the effort for finding out what our employees value. 

Fund Development Director’s Report – Some items in the report were covered in the Fund Development 
Commitee Report.  

• Kelly shared that we have been invited to apply to the Biederman Founda�on and Webber 
Founda�ons to help offset the cost of the IA Discovery process. If those two applica�ons come 
through, there will be a balance of roughly $7,000 to cover, which she hopes to secure from 
individual donors.  

• Kudos to Dinah for her church challenge, which brought in over $3,900 in WAT sponsorships, and 
to Board members who reached out to new sponsors.  

• Discussion surrounding an updated format for next year’s WAT—s�ll seeking sponsorships, but 
possibly a 5 or 10K offering par�cipant swag. Kelly and Doug will present some possible mee�ng 
dates for a special session regarding this some �me a�er Doug is well into recovery from his 
surgery. 

• Kelly asked the Board to review the Event Procedure for possible adop�on placement in the 
September mee�ng agenda.  

• Na�onal Senior Center month is September, and we’re seeking dona�ons of small gi�s and/or 
gi� cards to local establishments, to hand out as gi�s throughout the month at TGP. There is a 
tub in Kelly’s office to collect any items people are able to secure. 

Call from IA’s Mike Corby*—No ques�ons for Mike. He stated he received the stakeholder list from Kelly 
as requested by Rotary Chari�es, and will get back to her with any thoughts or ques�ons. Paul told him 
the board is sa�sfied with the edited PSA, and a�er vo�ng to approve they will send him a copy of the 
signed agreement.  
Director’s Report – Doug discussed the ra�onaliza�on behind discon�nuing the Lawn Chore program. 
Basically this is a service that is not cri�cal to keeping clients living in their own homes, such as our 
nutri�on programs. He also expressed that we will be working to provide a list of local vendors to our 
clients, and that this might be the �me family members will need to step up and help. Roughly 121 
clients are currently signed up for Lawn Chore, and discon�nuing the program will save BSR 
approximately $25,000. Also: 

• Linda asked for clarifica�on on our service of providing Guardian monitors. Doug explained it’s 
simply a courtesy service provided as funds allow to anyone, and is not an income-based service. 
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BSR pays for a set number of Guardian monitors per year and they are available as the next 
name comes up on the list.  

• The Nutri�on Program showed its highest-ever numbers for July—up 69 meals as compared to 
our record year. In-home meals are showing a steady 21% increase and have more than doubled 
since 2016.  

• A new full-�me health aid has been hired 
• Doug presented the proposal from Mid Michigan Barns for a storage shed to be placed on the 

west side of the Admin building. The shed will house the durable medical items of the Loaner 
Closet (such as  walkers, wheel chairs and bath chairs), which are taking up too much space in 
the Admin office. If the proposal is paid in full ($5,891), the accompanying ramp will be free. A 
gravel pad is already in place for the shed.  

• Doug also presented an es�mate of repairs (Moore Mechanical) for TGP which should take care 
of the long-standing moisture issue. The “fix” includes bubble wrap insula�on on main trunk line 
in kitchen and Men’s bathroom, removing metal branch run and install insulated flex duct in the 
same areas. Parts and all labor, to be a cost of $ 3,997. 

Programs/Services Report—July, 2023 –Summarized in the Director’s Report.  
Board of Commissioners Update – Tim Markey, County Commissioner, provided the following update: 

• Touched on county par�cipa�on in the PACE program—Lean and Green for Local Businesses 
• August 22 is the date set for the County Budget Hearing 
• The expansion of the lower level of the Sheriff’s Office has begun, for the new EMS home 
• Linda men�oned that on a recent visit to the county building, she was able to see the Infant in 

the Workplace pilot program in ac�on, and it appeared to be going very well.  
Ac�on Items: 

1. Approval of the July 2023 Financial Reports – Victor Dinsmoore shared that prior to the board 
mee�ng, the Finance Commitee met to go line-by-line through the July and YTD financial 
statements. At month 10, we have a current surplus of $25,782.43. A mo�on to approve the July 
2023 Financials was made by Dinah Haag, and seconded by Rosemary Russell. Roll Call:  Victor 
Dinsmoore – Yes; Dinah Haag – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russell – Yes; Ingrid Turner – 
Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes. Mo�on approved. 

2. Approval of the edited final version of Integrated Architecture’s Professional Services 
Authoriza�on – A mo�on to approve the final version of the IA Professional Services 
Authoriza�on was made by Ingrid Turner, and seconded by Dinah Haag. Roll Call:  Victor 
Dinsmoore – Yes; Dinah Haag – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russel – Yes; Ingrid Turner – 
Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes. Mo�on approved. 

3. Approval to discon�nue the Lawn Chore Program beginning in October, 2023 – A mo�on was 
made to discon�nue the Lawn Chore Program as of October, 2023 by Dinah Haag, and seconded 
by Victor Dinsmoore. All Ayes, mo�on approved. 

4. Approval for Shed Purchase – A mo�on was made to purchase a storage shed and placement 
from Mid Michigan Barns for $5,891, by Paul Turner and seconded by Ingrid Turner. Roll Call:  
Victor Dinsmoore – Yes; Dinah Haag – Yes; Linda Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russell – Yes; Ingrid 
Turner – Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes. Mo�on approved. 

5. Approval for TGP repairs – A mo�on was made to both approve the proposal from Moore 
Mechanical for needed repairs in TGP and to forgo the normally required 2nd bid,  by Ingrid 
Turner and seconded by Victor Dinsmoore. Roll Call:  Victor Dinsmoore – Yes; Dinah Haag – Linda 
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Ringleka – Yes; Rosemary Russell – Yes; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen 
Call – Yes. Mo�on approved.  

New Business: 
1. Doug presented the board with detailed informa�on that informs the issues surrounding the 

home health services and BSR’s ability to meet the need without having a wai�ng list. In a 
nutshell, Doug’s research clearly shows that BSR is a compe��ve employer for area 
homemakers. The challenge con�nues to be the low supply of available employees compared to 
the growing need for the services. Paul stated that it seems clear that even with addi�onal 
funding this is not an issue we can “buy our way out of”. While originally there had been a 
men�on of crea�ng a commitee to tackle the issue, Dinah raised the ques�on of whether such a 
commitee was worth the �me and effort, given that the stated issues are na�on-wide and not 
unique to Benzie County. Her view is that a new commitee would be simply “crea�ng work to 
make more work.” Linda thanked Doug for his �me in crea�ng such a thorough report, and 
reminded everyone we have to be careful with the message we are presen�ng to the public, 
when tou�ng services we may not be able to provide. The group decided that the phrase “as 
funding allows” will for now, become a standard point in BSR marke�ng materials. Nancy 
admonished all to keep our thinking caps on as we navigate through this situa�on.  

With no Old Business or Roundtable discussion, the mee�ng was Adjourned by Group at 6:03 p.m. 
 
*Noted during the Integrated Architecture Call-in:  Doug’s ringtone is the Moody Blues’ “Tuesday 
A�ernoon” 
���� 
 
Respec�ully submited: 
Kelly O�nger, Fund Development Director 
 

NEXT MEETING:  Wednesday, September 20, 2023 at 4:30 p.m. 
Loca�on:  The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor, MI 49640 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Executive Directors Report 

 August 2023 – September 2023 
 
Items of Information 
• With me being off on Medical Leave for 4 weeks, I do not have much to report on. I have remained 
in contact with staff over the past 3 weeks and have kept up with emails and other day-to-day 
operations as best I can from home. I have been working on a large project of establishing a brand-
new training manual for the Home Healthcare Department with the assistance of Terri Shorter, RN, 
Director of BSR’s Home Healthcare Department. The training manual will end up having 14 sections 
and well over 200 pages when completed.  
            
• Started early planning for the Holiday Christmas Bag Program.    
 
Staffing Updates  
• Staffing needs: Homemaker contractor, part-time kitchen assistant and part-time home healthcare 
worker. Ads continue to be posted with the Record Patriot, on Indeed, BSR webpage and Michigan 
Works.  
 
Volunteer Report 
• New HDM Volunteer scheduled to start on Monday, 9/18/2023.  
 
Legislative News 
State – Nothing new to report. The 2024 budget is completed and passed.  
 
Federal – Continuing to advocate to Senators Stabenow and Peters along with Representative 
Bergman on the importance of providing an increase in funding for home delivered meals.  
 
Program Report for August 2023 
 
Nutritional Programs  
 
Home Delivered Meals  
A total of 6,716 meals were provided to 201 clients in August 2023. This amount also includes 77 
shelf stable meals. Compared to August 2022, the amount of meals provided was about the 
same.  
 
Congregate Meals 
In August 2023, we provided 2,001 congregate and takeout meals. For the year, the number of 
congregate meals is up 11.6% as compared to FY’2022.  
 
Year to date we have provided/delivered 83,580 meals. Overall, we are up by 360 meals as 
compared to the same period a year ago.  
 
Senior Project Fresh 
We have distributed our total allotment of 180 $25 coupon booklets for the summer season. 
 
Other Programs 
 
Homemaker Program – In August 2023, we provided 354 service hours to 101 clients. For the year 
to date, we are up by 6.2% or 196 additional service units (hours). The waiting list is currently 14. 
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Guardian Medical Monitoring – Currently we are paying for thirty-eight clients in August 2023 to 
have a device free of charge to them.    
 
Lawn Chore – Contractors turned in 243 vouchers related to lawn mowing in August 2023. To date 
119 clients have signed up.  
 
Benzie Bus Senior Rides – In August 2023, we paid for 2,009 regular senior rides. This is a 26.6% 
increase as compared to August 2022. Seventeen new riders signed up in August 2023.    
 
Information & Assistance - The agency handled 886 calls in August 2023 regarding Information and 
Assistance for services and questions related to older adults.  
 
Senior Oral Healthcare Program – No dental invoices were received in August 2023.  
 

Medicare/MMAP’s – Our certified MMAP’s counselor assisted eight clients in August 2023 with their 
Medicare/Medicaid questions/concerns at no cost to them.  
 

Foot Care – Eight clients received in-home foot care and sixty-three clients attended the BSR Office 
foot care clinic in August 2023.  
 
Hearing Clinic – No one signed up for the hearing clinic in August 2023.     
 
Estate Planning – Six individuals received services in August 2023 at no cost to them.  
 
Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund – BSR assisted three clients for financial assistance in 
August 2023. Financial support was used for septic tank repair service, plumbing repair, and past due 
utility bill.      

 
The Gathering Place Senior Center – The Gathering Place Senior Center offered 20 core activities 
that 964-cumulative number of individuals participated in August 2023. This is a 71.8% increase 
over August 2022. Accumulative number of individuals attending activities in 2023 vs 2022 YTD is 
up 39.4%. 
 
In-Home Care Services for August 2023 – We obtained our highest number of service hours and 
service hour visits for clients in August 2023 over the last 4 years.    
 
Number of Home Health Care Clients 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay  Total 
Clients 

October 2022 26 61 3 90 
November 2022 27 66 3 96 
December 2022 25 70 3 98 
January 2023 26 72 3 101 
February 2023 25 68 3 96 
March 2023 24 74 2 100 
April 2023 28 70 2 100 
May 2023 27 77 1 105 
June 2023 28 78 1 107 
July 2023 28 83 0 111 
August 2023 27 80 0 107 
September 2023     
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Client Total Hours 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale 
Fee 

Private Pay Assessments 
And Wound 

Care 

Total 
Hours 

October 2022 409 459.5 9.25 61 938.75 
November 2022 410.25 472.25 20 49 951.5 
December 2022 367.25 525.5 11.25 25 929 
January 2023 325.5 541.5 17.5 38 922.5 
February 2023 320 449 7.5 80 856.5 
March 2023 395 532.5 7.75 76 1011.25 
April 2023 321.25 469.5 9.5 74 874.25 
May 2023 414 578 9 75 1076 
June 2023 474.5 605.5 2 61 1143 
July 2023 435.5 552.25 0 59 1046.75 
August 2023 460 615.5 0 97 1172.5 
September 2023      

TOTALS 4332.25 5801 93.75 695 1092 
 
Client Total Visits 

  
RN 

Assessments 
RN Med 

Management 
Personal 

Care Respite Homemaking 

In home 
Foot Care/ 

Wound care Totals 
October 2022 61 50 366 13 27 12 529 
November 2022 49 51 368 7 37 8 520 
December 2022 25 55 365 3 43 3 494 
January 2023 38 53 367 5 39 1 503 
February 2023 80 41 320 9 32 8 490 
March 2023 76 45 423 3 25 6 578 
April 2023 74 41 372 5 14 2 508 
May 2023 75 46 472 5 17 6 621 
June 2023 61 52 484 7 18 6 628 
July 2023 59 44 441 3 13 14 574 
August 2023 97 58 479 9 15 8 666 
September 2023        
Totals 695 536 4457 69 280 74 6111 
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of August 31, 2023

Aug 31, 23 Sep 30, 22 $ Change
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

001 · STATE SAVINGS BANK CHECKING 125,067.08 165,669.05 (40,601.97)
003 · STATE SAVINGS BANK HRA 602.77 1,871.09 (1,268.32)
011 · AMERICAN DEPOSIT MANAGEMENT 47,423.12 57,477.18 (10,054.06)
011.3 · BOARD DESIGNATED OP RESERV FUND 565,700.00 470,350.00 95,350.00

Total Checking/Savings 738,792.97 695,367.32 43,425.65
Accounts Receivable

1200 · Accounts Receivable 21,810.52 37,809.99 (15,999.47)
Total Accounts Receivable 21,810.52 37,809.99 (15,999.47)
Other Current Assets

109 · INVENTORY 9,066.62 12,432.04 (3,365.42)
125 · PREPAID EXPENSE 0.00 5,451.42 (5,451.42)
1499 · Undeposited Funds 22,351.59 114,897.12 (92,545.53)

Total Other Current Assets 31,418.21 132,780.58 (101,362.37)
Total Current Assets 792,021.70 865,957.89 (73,936.19)
Fixed Assets

150 · BUILDING 486,266.70 480,375.70 5,891.00
151 · VEHICLES 208,526.00 173,363.00 35,163.00
152 · EQUIPMENT 165,017.48 152,634.03 12,383.45
157 · LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00
160 · ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (473,812.73) (436,425.05) (37,387.68)

Total Fixed Assets 387,797.45 371,747.68 16,049.77
TOTAL ASSETS 1,179,819.15 1,237,705.57 (57,886.42)
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000 · Accounts Payable 45,586.72 35,699.82 9,886.90

Total Accounts Payable 45,586.72 35,699.82 9,886.90
Other Current Liabilities

205 · PREPAID TRIP/INSURANCE 24,359.00 0.00 24,359.00
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 3,245.14 7,478.21 (4,233.07)
220 · ACCRUED VACATION LIABILITY 0.00 53,721.86 (53,721.86)
223 · JOHN HANCOCK PAYABLE 2,189.47 0.00 2,189.47
232 · AFLAC PAYABLE 816.05 0.00 816.05
239 · ACCRUED WAGES 0.00 37,818.32 (37,818.32)

Total Other Current Liabilities 30,609.66 99,018.39 (68,408.73)
Total Current Liabilities 76,196.38 134,718.21 (58,521.83)
Long Term Liabilities

250 · MORTGAGE PAYABLE 94,068.60 102,768.18 (8,699.58)
253 · LEASE PAYABLE 4,271.66 5,740.27 (1,468.61)
260 · NET PENSION LIABILITY 503,007.00 503,007.00 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 601,347.26 611,515.45 (10,168.19)
Total Liabilities 677,543.64 746,233.66 (68,690.02)
Equity

3900 · FUND BALANCE 491,471.91 513,668.45 (22,196.54)
Net Income 10,803.60 (22,196.54) 33,000.14

Total Equity 502,275.51 491,471.91 10,803.60
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,179,819.15 1,237,705.57 (57,886.42)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

August 2023

August 2023 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 9,774.00 9,774.00 0.00
540 · GRANTS 0.00 9,585.00 (9,585.00)
561 - HDM WAIVER 2,112.50 1,773.00 339.50
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 569.00 416.00 153.00
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 1,013.00 1,150.00 (137.00)
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 3,701.00 4,300.00 (599.00)
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 50.00 150.00 (100.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 7,096.88 6,670.00 426.88
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 0.00 180.00 (180.00)
670 - CLIENT INCOME 12,521.94 10,370.00 2,151.94
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 416.00 600.00 (184.00)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 10.00 35.00 (25.00)
675 · DONATIONS 13,418.75 14,445.00 (1,026.25)
676 · MILLAGE 102,577.17 102,577.00 0.17
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 13,912.52 18,000.00 (4,087.48)
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 10,934.00 7,350.00 3,584.00
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 486.24 0.00 486.24
691 - MISC INCOME 40.00 0.00 40.00

TOTAL INCOME 178,633.00 187,375.00 (8,742.00)

GROSS PROFIT 178,633.00 187,375.00 (8,742.00)

EXPENSE
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 83,805.38 79,796.00 4,009.38
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 1,603.29 1,307.00 296.29
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 6,318.05 5,231.00 1,087.05
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGEN 145.13 500.00 (354.87)
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 127.99 315.00 (187.01)
710 · EVENTS 0.00 300.00 (300.00)
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 241.76 350.00 (108.24)
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 3,220.34 2,850.00 370.34
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 6,589.14 13,248.00 (6,658.86)
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 567.16 400.00 167.16
727 · SUPPLIES 5,283.48 3,335.00 1,948.48
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 1,476.33 1,185.00 291.33
727.3 - POSTAGE 1,082.58 390.00 692.58
727.4 - ADVERTISING 300.00 550.00 (250.00)
740 · FOOD 27,977.79 19,665.00 8,312.79
819 · CONTRACTUAL 23,986.35 25,070.00 (1,083.65)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 10,934.00 7,350.00 3,584.00
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 505.50 440.00 65.50
850 · TELEPHONE 635.45 520.00 115.45
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 3,776.69 3,220.00 556.69
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

August 2023

August 2023 Budget $ Change
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 239.04 265.00 (25.96)
910 · INSURANCE 4,225.80 4,100.00 125.80
915 · PROJECTS 1,576.03 835.00 741.03
920 · UTILITIES 2,155.57 2,865.00 (709.43)
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,398.88 3,550.00 (151.12)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 2,838.17 2,100.00 738.17
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 135.00 180.00 (45.00)
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 131.25 150.00 (18.75)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 2,692.91 1,720.00 972.91

TOTAL EXPENSE 195,969.06 181,787.00 14,182.06

NET ORDINARY INCOME (17,336.06) 5,588.00 (22,924.06)

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 2,275.11 375.00 1,900.11
999 - OTHER INCOME 82.00 350.00 (268.00)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 2,357.11 725.00 1,632.11

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 85.00 (85.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 165.00 (165.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 250.00 (250.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 2,357.11 475.00 1,882.11

NET INCOME (14,978.95) 6,063.00 (21,041.95)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

October 2022 - August 2023

Oct-Aug 2023 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 138,155.00 107,514.00 30,641.00
519.04 · FEDERAL USDA 57,338.76 64,000.00 (6,661.24)
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 1,950.00 1,200.00 750.00
519.06 WAIVER SNOW REMOVAL 2,580.00 1,080.00 1,500.00
519.08 ARPA FUNDING 0.00 25,330.00 (25,330.00)
540 · GRANTS 109,051.86 105,435.00 3,616.86
561 - HDM WAIVER 21,502.00 17,726.00 3,776.00
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 3,472.51 4,518.00 (1,045.49)
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 15,374.00 23,800.00 (8,426.00)
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 33,952.00 37,000.00 (3,048.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL 22,529.00 23,400.00 (871.00)
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 910.00 1,650.00 (740.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 73,655.36 66,665.00 6,990.36
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 2,997.25 1,820.00 1,177.25
670 - CLIENT INCOME 104,129.89 104,460.00 (330.11)
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 4,732.00 5,390.00 (658.00)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 420.00 365.00 55.00
675 · DONATIONS 141,761.77 152,565.00 (10,803.23)
676 · MILLAGE 1,128,348.87 1,128,347.00 1.87
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 110,179.96 94,120.00 16,059.96
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 100,493.88 80,850.00 19,643.88
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 6,035.68 10,900.00 (4,864.32)
690 - TRIP INCOME 1,940.00 1,500.00 440.00
SPONSORSHIP INCOME 2,630.00 2,290.00 340.00
691 - MISC INCOME 2,454.82 0.00 2,454.82

TOTAL INCOME 2,086,594.61 2,061,925.00 24,669.61

GROSS PROFIT 2,086,594.61 2,061,925.00 24,669.61

EXPENSE
700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 8,950.00 8,750.00 200.00
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 935,586.63 929,554.00 6,032.63
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 16,545.34 16,093.00 452.34
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 66,104.89 65,077.00 1,027.89
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGEN 5,249.39 6,000.00 (750.61)
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 2,553.37 3,465.00 (911.63)
710 · EVENTS 1,518.63 3,300.00 (1,781.37)
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 3,362.91 3,850.00 (487.09)
715 · CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 191.74 2,000.00 (1,808.26)
717 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,571.08 5,400.00 2,171.08
720 - BAD DEBT 61.00 0.00 61.00
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 35,345.12 31,350.00 3,995.12
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 87,958.28 106,072.00 (18,113.72)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

October 2022 - August 2023

Oct-Aug 2023 Budget $ Change
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 4,434.32 4,400.00 34.32
727 · SUPPLIES 42,459.68 36,655.00 5,804.68
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 18,624.77 13,035.00 5,589.77
727.3 - POSTAGE 5,566.79 4,290.00 1,276.79
727.4 - ADVERTISING 6,425.50 6,050.00 375.50
740 · FOOD 248,086.87 216,340.00 31,746.87
819 · CONTRACTUAL 228,369.33 251,725.00 (23,355.67)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 100,493.88 80,850.00 19,643.88
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 12,135.28 12,270.00 (134.72)
850 · TELEPHONE 7,159.16 5,720.00 1,439.16
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 38,879.26 39,245.00 (365.74)
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 2,685.42 2,915.00 (229.58)
910 · INSURANCE 49,601.62 51,800.00 (2,198.38)
915 · PROJECTS 21,273.21 16,055.00 5,218.21
920 · UTILITIES 32,403.86 31,540.00 863.86
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 37,387.68 39,050.00 (1,662.32)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 30,730.65 23,100.00 7,630.65
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 7,455.51 7,050.00 405.51
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 385.27 1,650.00 (1,264.73)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 33,757.22 18,920.00 14,837.22
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 100.75 0.00 100.75

TOTAL EXPENSE 2,099,414.41 2,043,571.00 55,843.41

NET ORDINARY INCOME (12,819.80) 18,354.00 (31,173.80)

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 20,555.52 4,125.00 16,430.52
999 - OTHER INCOME 3,067.88 3,850.00 (782.12)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 23,623.40 7,975.00 15,648.40

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 915.00 (915.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 1,825.00 (1,825.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 2,740.00 (2,740.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 23,623.40 5,235.00 18,388.40

NET INCOME 10,803.60 23,589.00 (12,785.40)
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Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison

Units Served 2021-2022-2023

HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM CONG
October 5,451 774 5,827 1,374 6,116 1,603
November 6,644 666 6,124 1,324 5,627 1,518
December 6,490 682 7,274 1,055 6,949 1,162
January 5,658 638 5,881 1,149 5,682 1,544
February 5,616 579 5,314 942 4,547 1,266
March 6,212 671 6,622 1,394 6,417 1,737
April 6,695 754 6,230 1,370 5,614 1,315
May 6,495 664 6,073 1,313 6,048 1,665
June 7,079 731 6,123 1,526 6,223 1,809
July 6,853 1,247 5,810 2,204 6,295 1,522
August 6,786 1,522 6,786 1,599 6,639 2,001
September 6,744 1,495 6,131 1,506

total meals 76,723 10,423 74,195 16,756 66,157 17,142

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
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August 2023 Journal Entry Summary 
 

925. JE to record WAT donations 
635. JE to record monthly depreciation expense (non-cash transaction) * 
636. JE to record inventory at month end * 
637. JE to reclass payroll health insurance deductions from “uncategorized” to 

appropriate class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
638. JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry posts to 

one class * 
639. JE to record payroll spread across all programs- original payroll entry posts to one class * 
640. JE to record volunteer hours in-kind wages * 
641. JE to reclass payroll mileage reimbursements from “uncategorized” to appropriate class, 

i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

* Monthly recurring Journal Entries. 
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

136461 General Journal 08/01/2023 925 record WAT door prize donations - Little River Casino 250.00
record WAT door prize donations - Cabbage Shed 25.00
record WAT donations - Marti (food,, supplies, etc) 111.87
record WAT door prize donations 486.24
record WAT donations - C. Sanders, time & mileage 99.37

486.24 486.24

136743 General Journal 08/31/2023 635 TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88

3,398.88 3,398.88

137065 General Journal 08/31/2023 636 adjust Inventory to actual 2,782.42
adjust Inventory to actual 1,489.99
adjust Inventory to actual 262.94
adjust Inventory to actual 875.07
adjust Inventory to actual 154.42

2,782.42 2,782.42

137066 General Journal 08/31/2023 637 TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 753.85
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 116.46
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 2.78
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 97.03
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 35.90
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 22.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 17.40
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 857.71
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 16.27
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 47.50
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 2,022.58

2,022.58 2,022.58

137067 General Journal 08/31/2023 638 reclass ER MATCH 401k 1,131.00
reclass ER MATCH 401k 174.19
reclass ER MATCH 401k 88.91
reclass ER MATCH 401k 2.02
reclass ER MATCH 401k 25.41
reclass ER MATCH 401k 119.68
reclass ER MATCH 401k 116.76
reclass ER MATCH 401k 30.54
reclass ER MATCH 401k 25.41
reclass ER MATCH 401k 5.86
reclass ER MATCH 401k 51.43
reclass ER MATCH 401k 465.61
reclass ER MATCH 401k 25.18

1,131.00 1,131.00

137068 General Journal 08/31/2023 639 TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,877.51
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 67.24
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 847.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,321.84
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 8,487.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 1,017.85
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 847.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 408.51
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,890.11
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,046.50
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 5,276.23
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 43,087.60
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 807.62
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4.93
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 107.31
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 290.13
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 608.45
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 96.02
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 107.31
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 73.46
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 572.62
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 120.39
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 489.47
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,277.71

46,365.31 46,365.31

137069 General Journal 08/31/2023 640 TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 10,794.00

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

August 2023
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 10,794.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 140.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 140.00

10,934.00 10,934.00

137070 General Journal 08/31/2023 641 reclass mileage - ADMIN 178.55
reclass mileage - HH 3,449.94
reclass mileage 3,628.49

3,628.49 3,628.49

TOTAL 70,748.92 70,748.92

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

August 2023
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 21, 2023   

 

Subject: Letter of Support of Grant Application for Platte Township  

 

Platte Township is applying for grants to enhance their energy efficiency in their township hall, 

which has been designated as an emergency shelter. They are asking for a letter of support from 

the County in support of these upgrades. This letter would not commit the County to a monetary 

contribution, but simply supports their project.  

 

Platte is seeking funding to replace 40+ year old windows, replace exterior doors which are old 

and no longer properly seal the building, add insulation to the cinder block walls and ceiling, 

replace the antiquated propane heating system with an energy efficient system, and install LED 

lighting to replace fluorescent tube lights.  

 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a letter of support in support of grant funding to 

upgrade and enhance efficiency at the Platte Township Hall, and authorizes the Chair to sign.  

 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 21, 2023 

 

Subject: Acceptance of Proposal for Excavation and project prep for village utility 

connection at Animal Control        

 

Director Kyle Maurer has been working to obtain proposals from contractors to perform a 

multifaceted project at Animal Control. It is imperative that Animal Control be connected to 

village utilities because of the failing well. The County has received one proposal for the 

connection of the water and sewer utilities. We are working to obtain an additional proposal by 

the meeting date. The proposal in hand is from AJ’s Excavating and totals just under $75,000.  

 

As you know, AJ’s was awarded the first phase portion of this contract and is also operating as a 

subcontractor to Grand Traverse Construction for the basement expansion project.  

 

It is imperative that the water and sewer connections happen simultaneously with the basement 

expansion project’s parking lot element because of the location of existing lines.  

 

There will be other elements coming before the Board of Commissioners for approval for this 

project as proposals are received.  

 

This project has been planned for with funding set aside of ARPA funding and Capital funding. 

Director Maurer is working to obtain a grant for the final piece of this project which would 

encompass kenneling for animals.   

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners accepts the proposal from _____________________ in the not 

to exceed amount of $____________ for Animal Control water and sewer connection, with funds 

available from the ARPA funding.   



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   September 20, 2023 

 

Subject: Crystal Lake Watershed Association – updates on swimmers’ itch prevention 

and remediation         

 

On Tuesday, David Wynne will present to the Board an update on the swimmers’ itch prevention 

and remediation in Crystal Lake.  

 

He will also be asking for a Resolution in support of a Merganser Control Program which was 

supported previously by the Board in 2018. This program supports the prevention of swimmers’ 

itch in Crystal Lake.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners adopts Resolution 2023- ___ Benzie County Merganser 

Control Program in support of the trapping and relocation program by the Michigan Department 

of Natural Resources.    







2023-011 

Benzie County 

Merganser Control Program 

 

Regarding Michigan Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Common Merganser Control 

Program (Program) including the trapping and relocation of Common Mergansers to DNR 

approved locations 

 

WHEREAS, The Benzie County Board of Commissioners has knowledge of swimmer’s itch in 

the County’s inland lakes, especially Crystal Lake, with reports coming from many of the 

County’s Townships; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Benzie County Board of Commissioners has knowledge of the negative 

economic and, especially, negative human health impacts of swimmer’s itch; and  

 

WHEREAS, while in effect the Program (2017-2021) was shown to be a highly effective and 

environmentally conscious solution to site specific control of swimmer’s itch to improve both the 

recreational experiences of residents, visitors, and their health; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is aware of the dramatic increase in 

the number of reported cases of swimmer’s itch and their severity while the Program was 

suspended for the 2022 and 2023 seasons; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Benzie County Board of 

Commissioners on behalf of the property owners on Crystal Lake (additional lakes if necessary) 

and businesses in Benzie County hereby formally requests the assistance of the Michigan DNR 

in the resumption of the Program for a six year period from 2024 to 2029 provided that DNR 

permitting requirements are adhered to, and with the understanding that there will be no cost to 

the Benzie County Government for these programs. 

 

Dated: September 26, 2023   

 

             

      Bob Roelofs, Chair 

 

 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the resolutions adopted by the Benzie 

County Board of Commissioners, that such resolutions were duly adopted at a regular meeting 

held on September 26, 2023, and that notice of such meeting was given as required by law. 
 
 
             
      Tammy Bowers 

Benzie County Clerk 
 





 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
From:   Rose Roelofs, Executive Assistant    
 
Date:   September 20, 2023 
 
Subject: 2017 Dodge Charger  
 
Undersheriff Hubers has indicated that a 2017 Charger should be considered as surplus 
(VIN#2C3CDXKT5HH533863). This vehicle is no longer in working condition for the Sheriff’s 
Office operational use. The vehicle has an engine problem that will require engine repair that 
will exceed the value of the vehicle. The Undersheriff has indicated they will utilize the MI-Bid 
program for the sale and disposal of this vehicle that will be listed as a “tow-out”.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That a 2017 Dodge Charger be declared surplus and authorized for sale on the MI-Bid Internet 
Auction system, with proceeds to be deposited into the equipment replacement fund, 425-301-
687.00.   



 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
From:   Rose Roelofs, Executive Assistant   
 
Date:   September 20, 2023  
 
Subject: Canteen Food Services – Jail   
 
Attached you will find an amendment to the existing food services contract with Canteen 
Services. Benzie County entered into a contract with Canteen Services in 2020 and has since had 
two amendments to adjust food costs. With the added population of inmates, which we are 
averaging 28 a day, we expected changes to the contract. We have budgeted an increase in costs 
of 10% for the 23/24 budget year.  
 
Administrative Assistant Suzi Mills worked diligently with Canteen Servies to negotiate a lower 
increase but with the average of increased inmates, a change is requested. The amendment will 
result in an increase of $.24-$.44 per meal, depending upon the number of meals ordered. This is 
an 8% increase from the last amendment.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Board of Commissioners approves the amendment to the agreement with Canteen 
Services for food supplies in the jail and authorizes the Board Chair to sign.   
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Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

September 26, 2023 

 

• 9/15 – MI Association of Counties Finance and General Governance Committee 

o Yarrow Brown, Executive Director of Housing North, and Kent Wood from Borealis Strategic LLC 
presented on affordable housing. They discussed tools and gave an overview of how these tools 
benefit development. 

o Several legislative updates were provided. Three take aways were funding for Juvenile Justice, 
specifically the child care fund. There is a bill to increase funding from 50% to 75% by the State 
of MI. MAC supports keeping ordinances for septic tank inspections at the local level. Benzie 
Counties strategy for a “point of sale” inspection is consider a good model to follow. Supports 
MI Association of County Clerks’ regarding changes in the election laws. 

o Several other issues were discussed. All these issues are explained in full on the MAC website. 
 

• 9/18 – Northern MI Counties Association 
o Toured the Emmet County Recycling Center. I extended an invitation to members of the Benzie 

County Solid Waste Advisory Board to join me.  

• 9/21 – Northern MI Community Action Agency 
o Met with the executive committee to conduct the executive director’s annual performance 

evaluation. 
o Discussed the potential Federal Government shutdown and how it would affect the agency. The 

possibility that community action agencies may become exempt from the Open Meetings Act. 
 

• Other – 
o Met with State Represenative Roth to discuss his positions on possible State ordinances 

controlling local issues. He agrees with me that ordinances such as Short-Term Rentals, Gravel 
Pits and Septic Field Inspections should remain at the local level. 

o Senator Bumstead contacted me to be sure we are aware of $81M+ in grants for water 
infrastructure are available from EGLE. Apparently, this was just announced. I shared this 
information with Commissioner Nye. 

o I have suggested we have a “closed door” meeting with members of the Airport Authority to be 
updated on any pending litigation or monetary settlements that may be pending. This is as a 
result of Chairman Carland acknowledgement at our September 12th that the County could 
have liability on any of these actions. 

o I spoke with my Township Supervisors about meeting to discuss Headlee. All agreed to meet. 





                

 

 

26 Sept 23 Commissioner Cunningham 

 

19 Sept Frankfort City Council, public input; Mr. Brian Murphy/Tackle Box,  shared that his business is seasonal and 
cannot function during Ironman. He asks that the council consider the broad range of merchants when 
considering future events. Clerk/Treasurer Christine Spence reported a summer tax collection rate of 92%, 
and extends a thank-you to county clerk Tammy Bowers for her informational and difficult job of updating 
Benzie clerks on new election requirements. Council approved a resolution for the Fire Cadet Program, Chief 
Michael Cederholm/Fire Dept, said he would like to provide the program to Benzie School District and seeks 
connections to make it so. Council approved a one-year extension for Ironman. Council approved granting 
space for 800MHz tower on city property. 

 Crystal Lake Twp, Tim Maylone/Cherry Capital Communications, present to answer questions about the 
distribution building on twp campus property. Twp IT will coordinate a proposed site.  

20 Sept Benzie Chamber, Michelle Barefoot, Advocacy Awareness Report, recent golf fundraiser, to date raised 
approximately +$45K. There was some discussion about tuition reciprocity of Benzie/Grand Traverse, NMC, I 
suggested that Rep Coffia is on the Higher Education Committee and is here in county regularly for discussion 
“coffees”, she might have insights and be willing to share the idea with residents. 

Community 

20 Sept  Frankfort Business Accelerator rescheduled. 

  

 

 

 



























 

 

STUDY  

 

SESSION     



 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

STUDY SESSION 

September 12, 2023 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met as a Study Session on Tuesday, September 12, 

2023, in the Frank Walterhouse Board Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, Beulah, 

Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Rhonda Nye at 1:30 p.m.  

 

Present were: Commissioners Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer  

Excused:  Commissioner Warsecke 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Markey, to approve the agenda as presented.  Ayes: 

Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer   Nays:  None       Exc:  Warsecke   

Motion carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Markey, seconded by Roelofs, to approve the Study Session minutes of August 8, 

2023, as presented.   Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer   Nays:  

None    Exc:  Warsecke      Motion carried. 

 

1:32 p.m.  Public Comment - None 

 

Human Resources: 

a. Jackie Palfey gave an HR update and provided a handout.   

  

Topics for Continued Discussion: 

a. Discussion with Coury Carland related to utilizing DTRF to support capital 

improvements at Frankfort Airport.  Motion by Sauer, seconded by Cunningham to 

recommend to the Board of Commissioners to allow the Frankfort City County Airport to 

borrow money from the DTRF fund, not to exceed $150,000.   Ayes:  Cunningham, 

Sauer, Markey, Jeannot and Roelofs    Nays: Nye    Exc:  Warsecke    Motion Carried 

 

b. Discussion held regarding the Headlee reset process.  It was the consensus of the 

Commissioners that a town hall style meeting will be set up with a representative from 

each township to discuss if they agree to go forward with the Headlee Reset process or 

not.  The County Administrator will send out a save the date notice for October 30, 2023, 

at 5:30 p.m. for the meeting.   Prior to the town hall meeting each Commissioner will met 

with their township to inform them of the basis of this meeting.   

 

 

 



Study Session 
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September 12, 2023 

 

2:41 p.m.  Public Comment 

Jackie Palfey stated that a memo will be going out to the employee today, regarding the 

approval of the raises with the passing of the 2023-2024 budget.  

 

2:42 p.m. Public Comment closed. 

 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Markey, to adjourn at 2:42 p.m.   Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Nays:  None   Exc:  Warsecke   Motion carried. 

 

 

 

Rhonda Nye, Vice Chair (BOC)    Tammy Bowers, Benzie County 

Clerk 
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September 12, 2023 

 

Motion by ______, seconded by _______, to approve the Study Session Consent Calendar as 

follows: 

 

1. Allow the Frankfort City County Airport to borrow money from the DTRF fund, not 

to exceed $150,000.    

 

 





















 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
From:   Rose Roelofs, Executive Assistant    
 
Date:   September 8, 2023 
 
Subject: Board of Canvassers Appointments 
 
There are currently two positions expiring on the Board of Canvassers, seats previously held by 
Janice Mick and Pete Brown. Pete Brown has indicated his desire to be reappointed. The process 
for being appointed to the Board of Canvassers is submitting letters of interest and or 
appointment by the political parties who then make a recommendation to the Board of 
Commissioners for confirmation of appointment.  
 
Benzie County Democratic Party has recommended that Pete Brown be reappointed to a full 
four-year term expiring November 01, 2027. Benzie County Republican Party is recommending 
that one of the following three be appointed to a full four-year term expiring November 01, 2027, 
Michelle Stabnau, Gary Gielczyk, or Donna Clark.  
 
I have attached the letters of interest submitted by both Political Parties, along with letters of 
interest by Donna Clarke, Michelle Stabnau, and Gary Gielczyk.  
 
Michigan Election Law also specifies that the County Board of Commissioners use ballots when 
filling the seats. However, OMA prohibits a voting procedure at the public meeting which 
prevents citizens from knowing how members of the public body have voted. A “secret” 
balloting process cannot be employed by the Board of Commissioners when filling the positions.  
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Commissioner

Michigan Election Law states that the County Board of Commissioners is required to fill the two
vacancies on the Board of Canvassers by electing a Republican member and a Democratic
member from the submitted names.

Michigan Election Law also specifies that the County Board of Commissioners use ballots when

filting the seats. However, OMA prohibits a voting procedure at the public meeting which
prevents citizens from knowing how members of the public body have voted. A "secret"
balloting process cannot be employed by the Board of Commissioners when filling the positions.

Must choose one name from each party

Republican Democratic

Donna Clark Pete Brown

Gielczyk

Michelle Stabnau
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“Internet for All Benzie County” (IFA-BC) 
Cherry Capital Connection, LLC (CCC) 

 
It is worth recapping the Benzie County/CCC IFA-BC project.  The project is comprised of multiple efforts.  
Additional efforts can be added if in support of connecting the unserved and underserved.  

1) CCC RDOF,  
2) A public Private Partnership between Benzie County and CCC, 
3) ARPA allocation titled “Internet for all – Benzie County” to pass 1,875 households, 
4) CCC MIHI ROBIN application to pass 4,700 households including 2,400 households that are unserved 

and underserved as identified by the MIHI office, 
5) Preparation for BEADS 1) expanding fiber infrastructure and 2) Digital Equity and Inclusion,  
6) Working with multiple Benzie County based agencies to Extending the CCC infrastructure to address 

the lack of Fiber in support of key economic and public safety issues and develop financially 
sustainable solutions: 

a. Extending CCC infrastructure in support of the 911 tower to be constructed in Frankfort, 
b. Other efforts in Frankfort that may require extending fiber through the downtown, 
c. Extending the infrastructure to Elberta and Blaine Township.  

7) Evaluating other funding sources such as USDA programs that address the barriers of adoption, 

Great progress Benzie County has made: 

Just a few years Benzie County began to identify unserved and underserved areas of Benzie County.  

Today there are currently multiple significant fiber construction efforts being conducted by Spectrum, 

Acentek, Point Broadband, ACD, Mercury Broadband, and CCC.  Our 5-to-6-year business plan for Benzie 

County assumes that 100% of the households in Benzie County will be connected or will have fiber 

available to them to be connected.     

CCC RDOF 
July 2023 USAC HUBB reporting CCC reported passing 25.87% of all RDOF households.  We are in the 
process of USAC review and verification.  Our first RDOF required milestone was 20% by Nov 2023.  This 
could affect or influence standing, and eligibility associated with future funding opportunities.  CCC and 
Mercury Broadband are in communication on how we can work together to ensure success in Benzie 
County. 

PPP  Continues with no changes. 

ARPA Internet for all – Benzie County 
a. Metro Act applications in process or processed (Benzonia, Crystal Lake, Inland, Weldon) 
b. Pre-Engineering for Inland Township (600 households passed) and Benzonia to Frankfort 100 

households passed completed.  Working on permits, BCRC and MDOT.   We have requested the BCRC 
consider a utility path at 18 to 21 feet (roadside of ditch).  This is a new trend to address clutter in 
ROW and speed up the process of installing Fiber.  Refer to 3rd page. 

c. Inland Township is doing their due diligence on leasing field space for our inventory. 
d. Inland and Crystal Lake are considering land leases for Fiber Distribution Centers.  
e. Crystal Lake Township has allocated their ARPA funds to expand our IFA-BC efforts. 
f. Post Cards sent.  Responses arrive daily.  Once Construction starts interest always grows.   
g. Construction is planned to continue through winter. 
h. Open access discussions and responses 

i. Eclipse Communications, 186Networks, Mercury Broadband, PFN 
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ROBIN 
CCC met with the MIHI office Thursday 09-21-2023.   
Spectrum and Acentek challenged the CCC ROBIN application. 
MIHI Office is sending us the list of addresses that were challenged and deemed valid. 
Once we have the addresses, we will evaluate the impact. 
 

BEADS 
BEADS has funding for two aspects.  1) Constructing Infrastructure and identifying areas not covered by 
other funding and 2) Digital Equity and Inclusion (DEI) 
CCC is focusing on item 1 - constructing the infrastructure and identifying areas not covered. 
The County working with Merit is working on item 2 - DEI.  CCC will provide input to the DEI – stakeholders 
group. 

 
Other projects outside the funding scope of IFA-BC 

a. 911 Tower to be constructed in Frankfort.  Some of the construction would be covered by the ROBIN 
effort.  We have requested that the County allocate $351K towards this effort.    

b. There is a deepwater port proposed project that would require fiber. 
c. Extending the 911 tower fiber to Elberta would address an underfunded area.  

 
Evaluating other funding opportunities 

Effort is focused on addressing barriers to adoption.  The Link provided is a good article published by 
Purdue University.   

https://pcrd.purdue.edu/why-are-indiana-residents-not-paying-for-home-
internet/?mc_cid=91d45a9d2e&mc_eid=921b2da1f8 
 

 
 

2023 the USDA initiated a program referred to as Community Connect 
https://www.usda.gov/reconnect/program-overview 

 
Kind Regards - Tim Maylone - CEO and Managing Member, Cherry Capital Connection, LLC 
 

 

  

1. Buying a computer cost too much. 
2. Home internet cost too much. 
3. Smartphone meets my internet needs. 
4. Can not get internet service at my home. 
5. Don’t need internet. 
6. I can get internet access somewhere else. 
7. I am not comfortable using the computer. 
8. Worries about security. 
9. Owe money to another provider. 
10. Too complicated to sign up. 

https://pcrd.purdue.edu/why-are-indiana-residents-not-paying-for-home-internet/?mc_cid=91d45a9d2e&mc_eid=921b2da1f8
https://pcrd.purdue.edu/why-are-indiana-residents-not-paying-for-home-internet/?mc_cid=91d45a9d2e&mc_eid=921b2da1f8
https://www.usda.gov/reconnect/program-overview
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Grove Place Homes construction update 
8/8/2023 

 

• In early April the foundations for our first two homes located at 40 
& 50 Grove Place were completed as well as the underground 
plumbing.   

• Weaver Barns arrived on site April 28th to measure the 
foundations so that they could then build the two panelized 
homes at their facility in Sugar Creek Ohio.  

• The homes were delivered, and construction began on May 11th.  
Both homes were completely shelled-in and exteriors finished on 
June 5th that allowed electrical and mechanical work to begin.   

• Rough-in Mechanical, electrical, and framing inspections were 
completed on June 20 that allowed us to move forward with 
insulating the exterior walls and installation of drywall by about 
the first of July.   

• The first coat of paint was applied in our first home (50 Grove 
Place) the week of July 17th by our volunteer painting crew and 
the trim carpenter began framing in the windows and hanging 
doors the week of July 24th.  

• Kitchen & Bath cabinets arrived on July 31st and are now installed. 
Granite counter tops, that were donated to the FACLT by Stratus 
Marble & Granite of Traverse City, will be installed on August 24th. 

• Finish painting of the window trim is now completed, and luxury 
vinyl plank flooring was install throughout the home yesterday, 
August 7th.  

• Drywall work for our second home (40 Grove Place) got underway 
on August 1st so it's a bit behind our first home by about 3 weeks 
but is now moving ahead with a much faster drywall contractor.  

• We're excited to report that the City of Frankfort is installing a 5-
foot sidewalk in front of the two homes today that runs parallel 



with Grove Place and will ultimately connect all four homes to the 
community.  

• Final grading for the first two homes is scheduled for the end of 
this month as we prepare for landscaping and installation of 
several trees along Grove Place and the alleyway behind the 
homes that will be donated by the City of Frankfort's Tree Board.  

• Our completion target for 50 Grove Place remains August 28th 
when we will request a Certificate of Occupancy inspection 
followed up with that same inspection of 40 Grove Place on 
September 18th.  

• If all goes as planned with the sale of our first two homes in 
September/early October, we would like to start construction on 
our next two Grove Place homes yet this fall.  And, as Annette 
mentioned we may have another home or 2 within the Grove 
Place neighborhood to purchase and re-hab over the winter and 
into spring, pending a couple of grants we have applied for.  

• The City of Frankfort is moving ahead with a Resolution to put the 
new Residential Facilities workforce housing property tax Act 267 
to work for the Grove Place homes to enhance the affordability of 
these homes for our homeowners.      

 
The overwhelming support for the Grove Place homes has been 
amazing, from private to public donations of time and resources, like 
the county's $120,000 seed grant that got us started last fall that we 
sincerely appreciate!     
 
We've had a good number of volunteers from a local architect designing 
the homes, retired general contractors supervising construction as well 
as community members jumping in to help with painting, clean up and 
landscaping the homes.  It truly is a community project and those of us 
within the land trust are sincerely appreciative of the generous support 
we are experiencing.    
 



Please let us know if there are any questions that we can address for 
you here today...and again, on behalf of the Frankfort Area Community 
Land Trust, Thank you!!    
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